ORDINANCE NO. 2014 - 117

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2014-13 ESTABLISHING THE
POSITIONS AND RATES OF COMPENSATION FOR EMPLOYEES
OF THE MASON MUNICIPAL COURT AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Chapter 1901 of the Ohio Revised Code confers upon a municipal court the
authority to appoint employees to certain court positions; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 1901 of the Ohio Revised Code confers upon the municipal court the
authority to determine the compensation of bailiffs, deputy bailiffs, and deputy clerks; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 1901 of the Ohio Revised Code confers upon the legislative authority of
the municipality in which a municipal court sets the authority to determine the reasonable
compensation of all other necessary employees; and

WHEREAS, the judge of the Mason Municipal Court has determined certain positions to be
necessary for the effective administration of the Mason Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven
members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. That this Ordinance shall establish the positions and rates of compensation for
employees of the Mason Municipal Court.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall be known as “The Municipal Court Salary Ordinance.”

Section 3. That the positions and rates of compensation established by this Ordinance are set
out in Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1,
2015s.

Passed this 24" day of November 2014.

g

Clerk of Council \\'/

Mayor




EXHIBIT A 11/01/2014

Mason Municipal Court P and Comp

Position Compensation Range
Judge Per State Legislation

D. Andrew Batsche

4 Clerk of Court/ Court Administrator $ 44,249.31 §$ 50,922.00

Scott Tener S 29,499.54 $ 33,948.00

. (1) Chief Deputy Clerk $ 35,008.88 60,000.00

Debbie Gardner

Litfany

. (4) Deputy Clerks $ 31,826.25 $ 50,000.00

Mary Ann, Kara, Amber, Open
. Deputy Finance Officer (50%) S 20,000.00 $ 30,000.00
Debbie J.
. Deputy Clerk P/T $ 15,913.13 $ 20,421.84
Vicki

4 {1)Chief Court Officer/Chief Probation Officer S 40,600.00 $ 50,922.00

Angela S 28,007.10 $ 33,948.00

. Deputy Bailiff $ 32,000.00 $ 45,000.00

Chris
4 puty Baitifff Probation Officer [25%) $8,487 $ 12,465.28
Bill

i 4 Chief Magistrate S 11,457.45 $ 24,168.00

Eddie S 7,638.30 §$ 16,112.00

. Magistrate Civil $ 16,974.00 $ 36,069.75

. Tom ) ;
Total General Fund 5 405,647.27 § 579,968.87
. Assignment Commissioner Part Time $ 35,008.88 $ 50,000.00
Barb Jones

. (1) Legal Intern Part Time $ 10,000.00 $ ©15,000.00

(Open)

a5 )
30,000.00

. (1) Deputy Fiscal Officer (50%) S 20,000.00
Kim Lyon
. (1) Mediator Part Time ).C
Mike Gilb
w $ 1697400 $ 24,930.57
+ 3 31,826.25 150,000.00

" (3) Probation Officers $ 33,948.00 $ 49,861.13
Carol, Tom , Jenna
# 1) Probation Officer (25%} $ 8,487.00 $ 12,465.28
Bill
Total Probation Fund s 4243500 $

Z$

162,04867

Funding Source
Per State Legislation

City of Mason plus Benefits
County

City of Mason plus Benefits

City of Mason plus Benefits
City of Mason plus Benefits
Court Account 238.707

City of Mason plus Benefits

City of Mason plus Benefits
County

City of Mason plus Benefits
City of Mason plus Benefits
City of Mason plus Benefits

County

City of Mason

Court Account 238.707

Court Account 238.707 pus benefits
Court Account 101.70G7
 Court Account 238.707

Cou;t Accét_mt 238.707

Court Account 238.707 plus Benefits

Court Account 240_.?0?7:_1:15 Benefits

Court Account 240.707

Calendar Year| From Probation Fund not to exceed
‘Total All Funds 3 566,891.40 § 919,448.11 i i
Calandar Yeor Payroll from All Funds not to exceed $  ogeasu1

# Denotes position where ORC allows discretion to City Council
* Denotes position where ORC allows discretion to Municipal Court

mmary of Change
Y -3




